
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE to be held in 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2, COUNTY HALL, MORPETH on WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 
2024 at 10.30 AM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Rights of Way Committee members as follows:- 

L Bowman, A Dale, J Foster, C Hardy, JI Hutchinson (Chair), A Sharp, M Swinbank, 
D Towns and A Wallace (Vice-Chair) 

 



 
Rights of Way Committee, 28 February 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Rights of Way Committee meeting held on Wednesday, 
20 December 2023, as circulated, to be agreed as a true record and be 
signed by the Chair.  
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 4) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  
a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as 

set out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the 
interest, not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in 
room. Where members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an 
executive function and is being considered by a Cabinet Member with 
a DPI they must notify the Monitoring Officer and arrange for 
somebody else to deal with the matter.  

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a 

Other Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the 
Code of Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter 
if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but 
otherwise must not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter 
and must not remain the room.  

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is 

not  DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to 
declare the interest and members may only speak on the matter if 
members of the public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the 
member must not take part in discussion or vote on the matter and 
must leave the room.  

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or 

close associate or a body included under the Other Registrable 
Interests column in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test 
set out at paragraph 9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they 
may remain in the meeting.  

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other 

 



 
Rights of Way Committee, 28 February 2024 

Registerable Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being 
considered in exercise of their executive function, they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.   

  
NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
 
  

4.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 
RIGHTS OF WAY 
DELETION OF EXISTING PUBLIC FOOTPATHS Nos 4 & 5 
MORPETH TOWN 
 
The Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public 
footpath rights over parts of existing Public Footpaths Nos 4 and 5, through 
Quarry Woods, Morpeth. 
 
 

(Pages 5 
- 100) 

 
5.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY 
DELETION OF PART OF THE U6112 ROAD FROM LIST OF STREETS 
MORPETH TOWN 
 
The Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public 
highway rights over a route (which includes part of the U6112 road) 
between the B1337 (Whorral Bank) and the western end of existing Public 
Footpath No 5, at a bridge over the River Wansbeck, at Morpeth. 
 
 

(Pages 
101 - 
184) 

 
6.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 29 
PARISH OF BRINKBURN 
   
The Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
vehicular rights over the U4041 road, between the B6344 road, and the 
C188 road, via Cockshot. 
 
 

(Pages 
185 - 
220) 

 
7.   REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC 

RIGHTS OF WAY 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 32 
PARISH OF BRINKBURN 
   
In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of 
public vehicular rights over the U4049 Road, between the B6344 Road, 

(Pages 
221 - 
264) 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Rights of Way Committee, 28 February 2024 

and a point 80 metres west of Healey Farm. 
  

8.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 
 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should, by reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 



 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary 
[...]
 room unless you have been granted 
a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects – 

 
a. your own financial interest or well-being; 

b. a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate; or 

c. a financial interest or wellbeing of a body included under Other Registrable Interests as set 
out in Table 2 you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain 
in the meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied 

 
9. Where a matter (referred to in paragraph 8 above) affects the financial interest or well- being: 

 
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of inhabitants of the 

ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect 
your view of the wider public interest  

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Otherwise, you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and 
must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.  
 
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest. 

 
Where you have an Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest on a matter to be 
considered or is being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function, 
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or further steps in the 
matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 20 December 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at Conference Room 1 - County Hall 
on Wednesday, 20 December 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

JI Hutchinson (Chair) 
 (in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman A Dale 
C Hardy A Sharp 
M Swinbank  

 
 

OFFICERS 
 
 

A Bell Definitive Map Officer 
M Bulman Solicitor 
H Lamb Principal Rights of Way & Records Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Foster, Towns and 
Wallace. 
 
  

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Councillor Swinbank noted that on minute two, both Councillors Swinbank and 
Towns declared an interest in item 8 of the agenda and not 9.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held 
on Wednesday, 25 October 2023, as circulated, were confirmed as a true record, 
and were signed by the Chair.  
  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 20 December 2023  2 

14 REVIEW OF THE DEFINIFITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
ALLEGED RESTRICTED BYWAY No 29  
PARISH OF BLANCHAND   
  
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of higher rights over 
the route of existing Public Footpath No 29, from the southern end of existing 
Byway Open to All Traffic No 80 in the Parish of Hexham shire, at the edge of 
Slaley Forest, in a south-easterly direction across Blanchland Moor to join existing 
Byway Open to All Traffic No 26, north of Pennypie House.  
  
Following the report, members were invited to ask the Definitive Map and Search 
Officer questions, which the following information was then provided:  

       New evidence was provided by the applicant to justify the latest application.  
       The new Greenwood and Chapman maps gave significant evidence.  

  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp.  
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

               i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate that, on a balance of probability, 
public vehicular rights had been shown to exist over the route C-D; 

              ii.         That the public’s motor vehicular rights over the route appeared to have 
been extinguished by virtue of s67 of the NERC Act 2006 

             iii.         The route  to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order to 
upgrade the existing public footpath to restricted byways status.  

  
  

15 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
ALLEGED PUBLIC BRIDLEWAYS Nos 33 & 42  
PARISHES OF BRINKBURN & ROTHBURY  
  
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, and asked committee members to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
bridleway rights over a route from the eastern end of the U4066 road north-west 
of Wagtail Farm, in a general south-easterly direction to join the northern end of 
the U4038 road at Brinkburn Station.  
  
Following the report, members were invited to ask the Definitive Map and Search 
Officer questions, which the following information was then provided:  

       Members were reminded that they had to base their decision on the 
evidence provided in the report.  

       There was some ambiguity in relation to the lawfulness of the gates.  
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Swinbank  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 20 December 2023  3 

  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that there was sufficient evidence to indicate that public bridleway 
rights had been reasonably alleged to exist over the route V1-V-W-X and that 
route  be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order.  
  
  
Councillor Dale left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

16 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 40  
PARISH OF ROTHBURY  
  
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, and asked committee members to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
vehicular rights over the U4066 road, from the junction of Wagtail Lane and 
Wagtail Road to a point 170 metres north-west of Wagtail Farm.   
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp.  
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights had 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route U-V-Y-Z 

                      ii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights over 
the route. 

                    iii.         The U-V-Y-Z route be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order as byways open to all traffic.   

  
  
Councillor Sharp left the meeting at this point.  
A comfort break was announced.  
  
  

17 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 26  
PARISH OF BRINKBURN 
  
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, and gave the following update:  

       To amend recommendation (iii) to read “the route U-T be included in a 
future Definitive Map Modification Order as a byway open to all traffic.”    

  
Committee members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 

Page 3



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 20 December 2023  4 

support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights over the U4038 
road, between the C168 road, 15 metres south of East Raw and Brinkburn Station 
Cottage. 
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s amended recommendation, this 
was seconded by Councillor Swinbank.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights have 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route. 

                      ii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not have 
appeared to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights 
over the route .  

                     iii.         The route U-T  be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order as 
a byway open to all traffic.  

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 4



 
RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 

 
28 February 2024 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 
DELETION OF EXISTING PUBLIC FOOTPATHS Nos 4 & 5 

 MORPETH TOWN 
 

Report of the Director of Environment and Transport 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Roads and Highways 

   
 
Purpose of report  
 
In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public footpath 
rights over parts of existing Public Footpaths Nos 4 and 5, through Quarry Woods, 
Morpeth.    
 
 
Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the committee agrees that: 
 
(i) there is not sufficient evidence to show, on a balance of 

probabilities, that public footpath rights do not exist over the K-L 
section of existing Public Footpath No 4 or the M-N section of 
existing Public Footpath No 5 (i.e. these footpaths should remain 
on the Definitive Map); 

(ii) further investigation is required in relation to the precise 
alignment of Public Footpath No 4, south of the bridge over the 
River Wansbeck, and Public Footpath No 5, at Park House.   

 
 
1.0      BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 By virtue of section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981 the County 

Council is required to keep the Definitive Map and Statement under 
continuous review and make modification orders upon the discovery of 
evidence, which shows that the map and statement need to be modified. 
 

1.2 The relevant statutory provision which applies to deleting a public right of way 
from the Definitive Map and Statement, based on historical documentary Page 5

Agenda Item 4



evidence, is Section 53(3)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, 1981.  
This requires the County Council (as Surveying Authority) to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement following: 

  
“the discovery by the authority of evidence which (when considered with all 
other relevant evidence available to them) shows: 

 
           “that there is no public right of way over land shown in the map and 

statement as a highway of any description …”  
 

1.3 All the relevant statutory provisions and competing rights and interests have 
been considered in making this report. The recommendations are in 
accordance with the law and proportionate, having regard to individuals’ rights 
and the public interest. 

 
1.4 This is an unusual application, in that it seeks to remove sections of two public 

rights of way from the Definitive Map, altogether.  The committee will be much 
more familiar with applications to add routes, or upgrade existing ones to a 
higher status.  In Trevelyan v Secretary of State (ETR) (2001) the Court of 
Appeal determined that where an application was made to delete a public right 
of way from the Definitive Map, the Secretary of State (or an Inspector 
appointed by the Secretary of State) had to start with the initial presumption 
that the right of way did exist.  The standard of proof required to show that a 
route’s inclusion on the Definitiv
[...]
e Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public highway 
rights over a route (which includes part of the U6112 road) between the B1337 
(Whorral Bank) and the western end of existing Public Footpath No 5, at a bridge 
over the River Wansbeck, at Morpeth.      
 
 
Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the committee agrees that: 
 
(i) On a balance of probability, part of the U6112 (Q-P) was added to 

the List of Streets in error – it should be removed from the List of 
Streets; 

(ii) Public footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to exist over 
the route N-Y-P-X; 

(iii) Public footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to exist over 
the route Q-P; 

(iv) Routes N-Y-P-X and Q-P be included in a future Definitive Map 
Modification Order as public footpaths. 

 
 
1.0      BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 By virtue of section 36(6) of the Highways Act 1980, the County Council is 

required to keep corrected, up to date, a list of the streets within their area 
which are highways maintainable at the public expense.   
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5



1.2 Unlike the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way, which can only be altered 
by the making (and, in most cases, also confirming) of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders, the List of Streets can be amended and corrected by the 
County Council, as the need arises.  That is not to say that routes should be 
added, amended or deleted without any sound basis, but the hoops that need 
to be jumped through are not as evidential or legalistic as those required in 
relation to the Definitive Map.   

 
1.3 For a route to be newly added as a length of publicly maintainable highway, it 

should, generally (i) have been formally adopted by procedures set out under 
the relevant Highways Act; or (ii) have been physically created as a public 
highway by the highway authority (whichever council held that function at the 
time), where they were 
[...]
t N) is already recorded on the List of Streets (and 
should remain there).  The proposed N-Y-P-X extension of this path is also, 
clearly, pre-1949 and therefore also publicly maintainable.  The Q-P section of 
the occupation road may also be a public footpath, but it came into being after 
1959, without any prescribed adoption procedures being followed and, 
apparently, without any of the alternative mechanisms found in s36(2)(a) of the 
Highways Act 1980 being triggered.  On that basis, the Q-P section should not 
be recognised as publicly maintainable on the Council’s List of Streets.  

  
 

 Page 153



9. CONCLUSION 
 
9.1  On a balance of probabilities, based on the documentary evidence available, it 

doesn’t appear that this part of the U6112 road (Q-P) was correctly added to 
the Council’s List of Streets.  As a consequence, it should be removed from 
that List. 

 
9.2  Based on the evidence available, neither public vehicular nor public bridleway 

rights have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route Q-P, though public 
footpath rights have been reasonably alleged to exist over this route.   

 
9.3  Based on the evidence available, public footpath rights have been reasonably 

alleged to exist over the route N-Y-P-X.   
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS   
 
Local Services Group Files:  U6112,  416/005z  
 
Report Author          Alex Bell – Definitive Map Officer 

(01670) 624133   
Alex.Bell@Northumberland.gov.uk  

  

Page 154

mailto:Alex.Bell@Northumberland.gov.uk


 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 155



 
 

 

Page 156



Armstrong’s County Map 
1769 

 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 157



Fryer’s County Map 
1820 

 
 

 

Page 158



Cary’s Map 
1827 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 159



Greenwood’s County Map 
1828 

 
 
 
 

 

 
  

Page 160



1st Edition Ordnance Survey Map  6” 
(1866) 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
  

Page 161



John Caisley lease 
(1873) 

 
 
 

 

 
 
  

Page 162



John Short et al lease 
(1879) 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 163



2nd Edition Ordnance Survey 25” 
(1897) 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 164



Finance Act 1910 plan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 165



3rd Edition Ordnance Survey 25” 
(1922) 

 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 166



Rights of Way Act 1932 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 167



Rights of Way Act 1932 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

Page 168



Rights of Way Act 1932 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 169



Highways Map 
1951 

 
 
 

 

Page 170



Survey Map 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 171



Survey Schedule 
 
 
 

  

Page 172



Draft Map 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 173



Provisional Map 
 
 
 
 
 

   

Page 174



Original Definitive Map 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 175



Original Definitive Statement 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 176



First Review Definitive Map 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 177



Highways Map 
1964 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 178



Ordnance Survey Map 
1969 

 
 

 

Page 179



Highway Realignment Proposals 
1970 

 
 

 
  

Page 180



Ordnance Survey Map 
1984 

 
 

 
  

Page 181



 
 

 

Page 182



List of Streets  (as at 2 May 2006) 
 
 
 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
28 February 2023 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 29 

PARISH OF BRINKBURN  
 

Report of the Director of Environment & Transport 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Roads & Highways 

   
 
Purpose of report  
 
In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights 
over the U4041 road, between the B6344 road, and the C188 road, via Cockshot. 
 
 
Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the committee agrees that: 
(i)               there is sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights 

have been reasonably alleged to exist over the route; 
(ii)            the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 

not appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular 
rights over the route;  

(iii)       
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 207



 

Draft Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 208



 

Provisional Map 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 209



 

Ordnance Survey Scale 1:10,560 

1957 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 210



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

C
o

u
n

ty
 R

o
a

d
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 

1
9

5
8
    

Page 211



 

Original Definitive Map & Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 212



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 213



 

 

 

 

 

 Page 214



 

Highways Map 

1964 

 

 

 

 

Page 215



 

 

 

 

C
o

u
n

ty
 R

o
a

d
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 

1
9

6
4
 

Page 216



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

C
o

u
n

ty
 R

o
a

d
 S

c
h

e
d

u
le

 

1
9

7
4
 

Page 217



 

Ordnance Survey Explorer 340 Map Scale 1:25,000 

2005 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 218



 

The Council’s ‘List of Streets’ (at 2 May 2006) 

 

 

Page 219



Page 220



 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
28 February 2024 

 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT 
OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

 
ALLEGED BYWAY OPEN TO ALL TRAFFIC No 32 

PARISH OF BRINKBURN  
 

Report of the Director of Environment & Transport 
Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riddle, Roads & Highways 

   
 
Purpose of report  
 
In this report, the Rights of Way Committee is asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular rights 
over the U4049 Road, between the B6344 Road, and a point 80 metres west of 
Healey Farm.   
 
 
Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that the committee agrees that: 
(i) there is sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights 

have been reasonably alleged to exist over the V-X part of the  
route; 

(ii) there is not sufficient evidence to indicate, on the balance of 
probability, that public vehicular rights have been shown to exist 
over the X-W part of the route; 

(iii) the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would 
not appear to have extinguished the public’s moto

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
 
 
At the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at Conference Room 2, County Hall, 
Morpeth on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 10.30 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

JI Hutchinson (Chair)  
(in the Chair) 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

L Bowman J Foster 
C Hardy A Sharp 
M Swinbank  

 
 
 

OFFICERS 
 

A Bell Definitive Map Officer 
T Crowe Solicitor 
H Lamb Principal Rights of Way & Records Officer 
R Little Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Z Quinn Definitive Map and Search Technical Officer 

 
 
 
One member of the public was present. 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  2 

  
18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dale, Towns and Wallace.  
  
  

19 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held 
on Wednesday, 20 December 2023, as circulated were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the chair.  
  
  

20 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public 
footpath rights over parts of existing Public Footpaths Nos 4 and 5, through 
Quarry Woods, Morpeth. 
  
T. Smith spoke in objection to the application and gave members the following 
information: 

       Mr Smith had not wished for his land to be used by the public as a right of 
way. 

       Northumberland County Council officers had acted illegally and had 
harassed Mr Smith.  

       Mr Smith wished to develop his land into a Caravan Site to provide leisure 
and employment.  

       Morpeth Borough Council had permitted Morpeth residents to cross Job’s 
Well Close Road connecting to Mr Smith’s bridge to access their work at 
J.R. Temple & Son. 

       Nos 4 and 5 were not legal Rights of Way. 
  
The Chair confirmed that members had received emails from Mr Smith prior to the 
meeting, expressing his disappointment with Northumberland County Council for 
the way that previous issues had been addressed. It was further clarified that 
complaints submitted by Mr Smith had been through the Council's official 
complaints procedure and one matter which had been considered by the 
Ombudsman which concluded that Northumberland County Council were not at 
fault. 
  
Following the public speaker, members were invited to ask questions of the 
officers, which the following information was then provided by the Solicitor: 

       The Ombudsman decision was dated 30 July 2020, and it they confirmed 
there was no fault by Northumberland County Council. . 

  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Foster. There was no debate.   
  
  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  3 

A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was not sufficient evidence to show, on a balance or probabilities, 
that public footpath rights do not exist over the K-L section of existing 
Public Footpath No 4 or the M-N section of existing Public Footpath No 5.  

                       ii.         Further investigation was required in relation to the precise alignment of 
Public Footpath No 4, south of the bridge over the River Wansbeck, and 
Public Footpath No 5, at Park House.  

  
Councillor Foster left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

21 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, a further map was handed out to committee members 
to provide further clarity on the maps which were provided in the report.  
  
Committee Members were asked to consider all the relevant evidence gathered in 
support and in rebuttal of the non-existence of public highway rights over a route 
(which included part of the U6112 road) between the B1337 (Whorral Bank) and 
the western end of existing Public Footpath No 5, at a bridge over the River 
Wansbeck, at Morpeth.  
  
T. Smith spoke in objection to the application and gave members the following 
information: 

       The present condition of the road was from 23 years of illegal behaviour 
from Northumberland County Council officers.  

       The report had contained irrelevant information and had omitted relevant 
information.  

       The route had been illegally recorded and advertised as adopted.  
       The plan of the entrance road which had accompanied pre-purchase 

planning application submitted by the Kennels owner showed that the road 
was limited to being approximately 15 feet wide including the footpath 
alongside which was not included in the evidence submitted to the 
committee. 

       Aerial views of the road had not been included in the officer report.  
       Mr Smith urged Committee Members to recognise that the entrance road to 

his property was neither highway nor adopted.  
       Mr Smith enquired if members had received the email sent to them, from 

himself, with further information and voicing his concern that evidence was 
not available.  

       Northumberland County Council officers had entered Mr Smith’s land and 
cut the lock off the chain that he erected.  

       The elaborate report produced by Northumberland County Council officers 
and supported by Northumberland County Council legal officers was a 
fraud.  

  
Following the public speaker, members were invited to ask questions of the 
officers, which the following information was then provided by the Solicitor: 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  4 

       The Ombudsman decision was dated 30 July 2020, and it they confirmed 
there was no fault by  Northumberland County Council. . 

  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Sharp. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         On a balance of probability, part of the U6112 (Q-P) was added to the List of 
Streets in error – it should be removed from the List of Streets; 

                       ii.         Public footpath rights had been reasonably alleged to exist over the route N-
Y-P-X; 

                     iii.         Public footpath rights had been reasonably alleged to exist over the route Q-
P; 

                     iv.         Routes N-Y-P-X and Q-P be included in a future Definitive Map Modification 
Order as public footpaths.  

  
A short comfort break was announced at this point.  
  
  

22 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation and members were asked to consider all the relevant 
evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public vehicular 
rights over the U4041 road, between the B6344 road, and the C177 road, via 
Cockshot. 
  
Councillor Sharp proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Hardy. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that: 

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate that public vehicular rights had 
been reasonably alleged to exist over the route; 

                       ii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights over 
the route; 

                     iii.         The route was to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a byway open to all traffic.  

  
  

23 REVIEW OF THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS 
OF WAY 
 
A. Bell - Definitive Map and Search Officer, introduced the report with the aid of a 
PowerPoint presentation, and asked committee members to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support and in rebuttal of the existence of public 
vehicular rights over the U4049 Road, between the B6344 Road, and a point 80 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Rights of Way Committee, Wednesday, 28 February 2024  5 

metres west of Healy Farm.  
  
Councillor Hardy proposed to accept the officer’s recommendation, this was 
seconded by Councillor Bowman. There was no debate.   
  
A vote was taken and was unanimous.  
  
RESOLVED that:  

                        i.         There was sufficient evidence to indicate to indicate that public vehicular 
rights had been reasonable alleged to exist over the V-X part of the route; 

                       ii.         There was not sufficient evidence to indicate, on the balance of probability, 
that public vehicular rights had been shown to exist over the X-W part of 
the route; 

                     iii.         The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 would not 
appear to have extinguished the public’s motorized vehicular rights over 
the route; 

                     iv.         The route was to be included in a future Definitive Map Modification Order 
as a byway open to all traffic.  

  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


